

No. 22-800

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES G. MOORE AND KATHLEEN F. MOORE,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICANS FOR
TAX REFORM IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BRIAN A. KULP
DECHERT LLP
Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

STEVEN A. ENGEL
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
ERIC D. HAGEMAN
JUSTIN W. AIMONETTI
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 261-3369
steven.engel@dechert.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 6, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Congress May Not Levy An Unapportioned Direct Tax On Unrealized Gains.....	3
A. The Mandatory Repatriation Tax Is An Unapportioned Direct Tax.....	4
B. The Mandatory Repatriation Tax Is Not A Tax On “Incomes.”	7
1. The Original Public Meaning of “Incomes” Does Not Include Unrealized Gains.....	7
<i>a. Contemporaneous Dictionary Definitions</i>	7
<i>b. Contemporaneous Legal Authorities</i>	8
<i>c. Textual Context</i>	10
<i>d. Pre-Ratification Case Law</i>	11
<i>e. Contemporaneous State Statutes</i>	15
<i>f. Federal Law Implementing the Income Tax</i>	16
<i>g. This Court’s Early Cases</i>	18
2. A Realization Requirement Respects The Balance Struck By The Sixteenth Amendment’s Framers.....	20

3. Post-Ratification History Has Consistently Treated “Income” As Requiring Realization	24
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Invites Future Efforts To Expand Congress’s Taxing Power Beyond Constitutional Constraints.....	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baldwin Locomotive Works v. McCoach</i> , 221 F. 59 (3d Cir. 1915)	14
<i>Bates v. Porter</i> , 15 P. 732 (Cal. 1887).....	13
<i>Braun’s Appeal</i> , 105 Pa. 414 (1884)	13
<i>Burk-Waggoner Oil Ass’n v. Hopkins</i> , 269 U.S. 110 (1925).....	16, 19
<i>Busbey v. Russell</i> , 1898 WL 1419 (Ohio Cir. Ct. Nov. 1, 1898)	13
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793)	23
<i>Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955).....	24
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	10
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920).....	2, 6, 11, 19, 23
<i>Gibbons v. Mahon</i> , 136 U.S. 549 (1890).....	14
<i>Glasgow v. Rowse</i> , 43 Mo. 479 (1869).....	13
<i>Gray v. Darlington</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 63 (1872).....	14
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	20, 23

<i>Helvering v. Horst</i> , 311 U.S. 112 (1940).....	19, 20
<i>Judge v. Spencer</i> , 48 P. 1097 (Utah 1897)	13
<i>Levi v. City of Louisville</i> , 30 S.W. 973 (Ky. 1895)	13
<i>Matter of Gerry</i> , 18 Abb. N. Cas. 178 (N.Y. 1886).....	12
<i>Maxwell v. Dow</i> , 176 U.S. 581 (1900).....	20
<i>Mayor & Aldermen of the City of Charleston v. State ex rel. Adger</i> , 29 S.C.L. 719 (S.C. App. L. 1844).....	11
<i>McClintock v. Dana</i> , 106 Pa. 386 (1884)	13
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	5
<i>Merchants' Loan & Tr. Co. v. Smietanka</i> , 255 U.S. 509 (1921).....	7
<i>Minot v. Paine</i> , 99 Mass. 101 (1868)	14
<i>Mut. Ben. Life Ins. Co. v. Herold</i> , 198 F. 199 (D.N.J. 1912).....	14
<i>N. Am. Oil Consol. v. Burnet</i> , 286 U.S. 417 (1932).....	25
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	5, 6
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	26

<i>People ex rel. McMaster & Harvey v. Bd. of Supervisors of Niagara Cnty.</i> , 4 Hill 20 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1842).....	12
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan & Tr. Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895).....	5, 6, 20, 21, 23
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	26
<i>Sims's Appeal</i> , 44 Pa. 345 (1863)	13
<i>Smith v. Hooper</i> , 51 A. 844 (Md. 1902).....	13
<i>Soc'y for Sav. v. Coite</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 594 (1868).....	29
<i>Solomon v. Cosby (In re Solomon)</i> , 67 F.3d 1128 (4th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Spooner v. Phillips</i> , 24 A. 524 (Conn. 1892).....	13
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 21 F. Supp. 737 (E.D. Pa. 1937)	25
<i>State ex rel. Bolens v. Frear</i> , 134 N.W. 673 (Wis. 1912)	15, 16
<i>State ex rel. Mechanics' & Traders' Ins. Co. v. Bd. of Assessors</i> , 18 So. 462 (La. 1895)	13
<i>State ex rel. Tait & Meggett v. Elfe</i> , 34 S.C.L. 395 (S.C. App. L. 1849).....	11
<i>Taft v. Bowers</i> , 278 U.S. 470 (1929).....	19, 24
<i>Towne v. Eisner</i> , 245 U.S. 418 (1918).....	18

<i>United States v. Schillinger</i> , 27 F. Cas. 973 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1876).....	14
<i>Waring v. Mayor & Aldermen of the City of Savannah</i> , 60 Ga. 93 (1878).....	12
<i>Weiss v. Stearn</i> , 265 U.S. 242 (1924).....	19
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	20
Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. XVI	2, 6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 4	4
Statutes and Legislation	
26 U.S.C. § 1001(a).....	26
26 U.S.C. § 1011	26
44 Cong. Rec. 3377 (June 17, 1909)	22
44 Cong. Rec. 4109 (July 5, 1909).....	22
44 Cong. Rec. 4408 (July 12, 1909).....	24
H.R. 1459, 117th Cong. (2021).....	27
H.R. 8558, 117th Cong. (2022).....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 67-350 (1921).....	24
Revenue Act of 1913, Pub. L. No. 63-16, 38 Stat. 114 (1913).....	16, 17

Revenue Act of 1921, Pub. L. No. 67-98, 42 Stat. 227 (1921).....	24
S. 510, 117th Cong. § 2901(b) (2021)	27
S. Rep. No. 67-275 (1921)	24
Other Authorities	
1 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	5
2 Robert Hunter & Charles Morris, <i>Universal Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1897)	8
4 <i>Century Dictionary and Cyclopedia</i> (1899).....	8
93 <i>A guide and analytical index to the Internal Revenue Acts of the United States, 1909–1950</i> (Bernard D. Reams ed., 1979)	21
Americans for Tax Reform, <i>104 Years of the Income Tax: Then and Now</i> (Apr. 13, 2017), bit.ly/3YXK9Dz	28
Note, George J. Argeris, <i>State Authority to Tax Private Interests in Federal Property</i> , 13 Wyo. L.J. 229 (1959)	29
Note, Benjamin G. Barokh, <i>The Meaning of “Incomes” in the Sixteenth Amendment</i> , 15 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 409 (2017)	26
Boris I. Bittker, <i>Fundamentals of Federal Income Taxation</i> (Richard L. Doernberg et al. eds., 1983)	26
Henry Campbell Black, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Income Taxation</i> (1913)	9
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1910)	8

Roy G. Blakey & Gladys C. Blakey, <i>The Federal Income Tax</i> (2006).....	21
Bouvier’s Law Dictionary	13
John R. Brooks & David Gamage, <i>Taxation and the Constitution, Reconsidered</i> , 76 <i>Tax. L. Rev.</i> 201 (forthcoming 2023), bit.ly/3Ev9a1f	25
Charles Edward Clark, <i>Eisner v. Macomber and Some Income Tax Problems</i> , 29 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 735 (1920).....	9
Thomas Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Taxation Including the Law of Local Assessments</i> (1876)	9
James W. Ely Jr., “One of the Safeguards of the Constitution:” <i>The Direct Tax Clauses Revisited</i> , 12 <i>Brigham-Kanner Prop. Rts. J.</i> , (Vanderbilt L. Rsch., Working Paper No. 23-02, last revised Feb. 2, 2023), bit.ly/3FygLgb	22
<i>Final Report of the Board of Commissioners on Revenue and Taxation for the State of Utah</i> (The Arrow Press Jan. 20, 1913)	15
Thomas Gold Frost, <i>A Treatise on the Federal Income Tax Law of 1913</i> (1913).....	10
Bryan A. Garner et al., <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016).....	27
Benjamin H. Harris et al., <i>The Individual AMT: Problems and Potential Solutions</i> , Brookings (Sept. 18, 2002), bit.ly/3LMBQYm	28
Alex Hendrie, <i>Ten Reasons to Be Concerned with Biden’s 20 Percent Tax on Unrealized Gains</i> , Americans for Tax Reform (Mar. 28, 2022), bit.ly/3LTDpUD	28

<i>Improvements by Lessee as Income to the Lessor</i> , 51 Harv. L. Rev. 1113 (1938).....	10
Erik M. Jensen, <i>Taxation and the Constitution: How to Read the Direct Tax Clauses</i> , 15 J.L. & Pol. 687 (1999)	5
Erik M. Jensen, <i>The Apportionment of “Direct Taxes”</i> : <i>Are Consumption Taxes Constitutional?</i> , 97 Colum. L. Rev. 2334 (1997)	4, 5
Jeffrey M. Jones, <i>What Percentage of Americans Own Stock?</i> , Gallup (May 24, 2023), http://bit.ly/3yvPrvr	29
Marjorie E. Kornhauser, <i>The Constitutional Meaning of Income and the Income Taxation of Gifts</i> , 25 Conn. L. Rev. 1 (1992)	18
Marjorie E. Kornhauser, <i>The Story of Macomber: The Continuing Legacy of Realization</i> , in <i>Tax Stories: An In-Depth Look At Ten Leading Federal Income Tax Cases</i> (Paul L. Caron ed., 2d ed. 2009)	25
Rodney P. Mock & Jeffrey Tolin, <i>Realization and Its Evil Twin Deemed Realization</i> , 31 Va. Tax Rev. 573 (2012)	26
Robert H. Montgomery, <i>Income Tax Procedure</i> (1917).....	17
Robert H. Montgomery, <i>Income Tax Procedure</i> (1919).....	9
Godfrey N. Nelson, <i>Income Tax Law and Accounting</i> (1918)	10

Mike Palicz, <i>List of Tax Hikes in Biden’s Budget</i> , Americans for Tax Reform (Mar. 9, 2023), http://bit.ly/3mHFqbD	27
Thomas Reed Powell, <i>Income from Corporate Dividends</i> , 35 Harv. L. Rev. 363 (1922)	25
<i>Recent Cases</i> , 51 Harv. L. Rev. 1286 (1938)	25
<i>Remarks of President Joe Biden – State of the Union Address as Prepared for Delivery</i> (Feb. 7, 2023), bit.ly/3XxeEjb	28
Theodore Roosevelt, <i>Sixth Annual Message</i> , The Am. Presidency Project (Dec. 3, 1906), https://bit.ly/3OCup5H	21
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	17, 20
Blake Seitz, <i>AMT Set to Lasso 27 Million More Taxpayers in 2013</i> , Americans for Tax Reform (July 6, 2012), bit.ly/3yXZERf	28
Edwin Seligman, <i>The Income Tax</i> (1911)	9
Senate Finance Committee, <i>Elimination of Deferral</i> , https://bit.ly/423u5Df	27
Senate Finance Committee Democrats, <i>Treat Wealth Like Wages</i> (Sept. 12, 2019), https://bit.ly/3mkKqk8	27
Henry C. Simons, <i>Personal Income Taxation: The Definition of Income as a Problem of Fiscal Policy</i> (1938).....	7, 18
Robert Stanley, <i>Dimensions of Law in the Service of Order: Origins of the Federal Income Tax, 1861–1913</i> (1993)	22

John O. Stark, <i>The Establishment of Wisconsin's Income Tax</i> , 71 Wis. Mag. of Hist. 27 (1987)	15
Tax Policy Center, <i>What Is the AMT?</i> (May 2020), http://bit.ly/3yANhe0	28
<i>Taxation of Increment in Capital Value Before Acquisition as Income to Donee</i> , 37 Yale L.J. 392 (1928).....	10
<i>The Federal Corporation Tax</i> , 70 Cent. L.J. 91 (1910).....	10
The Federalist No. 21 (Alexander Hamilton).....	5, 6
The Federalist No. 30 (Alexander Hamilton).....	4
The Federalist No. 36 (Alexander Hamilton).....	6
<i>Webster's American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1889)	8
<i>Webster's Revised Unabridged Dictionary</i> (1913)	7
Augustus E. Wilson, <i>The Income Tax Amendment</i> , 43 Chi. Legal News 249 (1911).....	30
Joseph E. Worcester, <i>Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1860)	8
L. Hart Wright, <i>The Effect of the Source of Realized Benefits upon the Supreme Court's Concept of Taxable Receipts</i> , 8 Stan. L. Rev. 164 (1956).....	10
